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January 7,1963

The Board of County Commissioners met at 3 00 P. M., Salisbury chairman, S. B. Patton and James S. Sullins

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

present, The minutes of the meetings held December 4th and 5th were read and-approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

approved for payment.

. Frank S. Conaway

. Pacific Power & Light Company
Mountain States Telephone Co,

. R. G. Engstrom

- Mary G. Bradford

. Iris Delude

-'Iillian Newell

. Betty Sheehan

. Donna J. Weeks

. LaVerne J. Ziler
- Joel H, Hays

Mina T. Woodhouse
- Gladys Achenbach
- Mary Aydelott
. Ida H. Johnson
--Myrtle McJdunkin
« R, A. Hakala
. Frances White
- Ruth H, Hornbeck

- C. W. Ogburn

- George Aydelott
Patricia Quigley
Irvxn A. Bertram
. Paul Yultz
- Dewey Green

- Byron Knowles

- Robert Korkow

- Frank McDonald

- Charles Ross

- Donna J. Connor

- Christel J. Humphreys
Charlotte Romick

-Ruth M, Cables

. Mary C. Engstrom

.Jake Cruz

. Alfredo Gonzales

- Carl H. Anderson

. Roy L. Bedford

. George F, Buckendorf

. Frank S. Uonaway

- Robert J. Fitzgerald
Wilbert Irene

.D. M. Jackson

. Robert J. Korkow
.Theodore Lindi
.James W, Lucas

. Buster Makinen

.Joe Mascarenas
.Daniel L. Schinkel

AN
N

.Lauralee Schinkel
.Frank Tatum

Fredrick E. Woodward
.Oscar A. Hall

.Larry Bustos

.John V. Crow

- Sarah Sue Ingram
«Betty McGinness

.James E, Cashman, M. D,
-0, E. Castle

.Allen W, Mace

.Tad E. Hobbs

American Photocopy Equip. Co.
-Pitney-Bowes Inc.

-Wyoming Drug Store
-Consolidated Freightways

-The First Nat'l Bank

‘Joel H. Hays

_KRAL Radio Station

.The Rawlins Nat'l Bank

* Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.
-E. H. Boeckh & Associates

R, A. Hakala
George Aydelott

"Salary & Rent of JP

Electric Service - November
Telephone Service - November
Salary - County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk

Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary - County Treasurer

Salary - Dep. County freas.
Salary - Dep. County Treas.
Salary - Dep. County Treas.

"Salary p Dep. Co. Assessor

Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor
Salary - County Assessor
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.
Salary o Dep. Co. Treas.

Salary - County Sheriff -
Salary - Undersheriff .
Salary - Steno. Co. Sheriff
Salary - Dep.Sheriff & Jailor
Salary - Dep. “heriff

Salary - Dep. “heriff °

Salary - Dep. Sheriff *

Salary - Dep. “heriff

Salary - Jailor & Dep. Sherlff
Salary - Jailor & Dep. “heriff

Salary - Co. “uperintendent
Salary ~ Dep. Co. Supt.

Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court
Salary- Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court
Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court
Salary - Court House Custodian -
Salary - Court House Custodian

R & B Labor

R & B Labor

B Labor

Ro

B Labor
B lLabor
B Labor
B Labor
B Foreman
B Labor
B lLabor
B Labor
B Labor
hop Foreman

R
R
R

Ro Ro Ro R Ro Ro Ro Ro K¢

R
R
R
R
R
o
R
S

R & B Labor
R & B labor
R & B labor

- Salary - County Attorney:

Sec. - County Attorney
Salary - Dep. Co, Attorney
Salary - Sec. Co. Agent
Salary
Salary - Co. Health Officer
Salary - JP & Acting “oroner

* Salary - Co. Surveyor - Expense

Salary - Assist. Co. Surveyor
Supplies

"Postage Meter Adv.
"Supplies

Freight

Telephone Exp.
Mileage & Expense.
Advertising
Supplies

Reﬁairs

Supplies

Mileage & Expense
Telephone Expense

Sec. Public Health Nurse

The following bills were audited and

115.83

» 205.89

50155
367.93
320.80
239 44
251.39
248,26
216.71

278.17

383.71

305.27
226.71

246,37

238.39
304,28
387.92
256.54
258.26

L09.00
366.35
257.59
286.%
118.31
343,70

72.66

75.00
226,79

314,77

367.93
276.18

~363.71

305.27

36,59
3’4’0. 16
240,15
306.28
306.46
316.28

328,00

" 336.28

336.28
316.28
409,76
286,46
286,46
316.28
339.06
368.84

39.44
316.28
306.28
386.66
257.28
316.28
258.26
236.62
169.53
179.80

518.30
167.35
6.00
12,56
5.30
5.00
4,57
.17.00
15.00
" 4,16

119.20
32.50
75,66
15.25




344

January 7, 1963

Continental 0il Company
Dewey Green

Gay Johnson's

Frank McDonald

Phillips Petroleum Co.
Roy Sims

Sinclair Refining
Stan's Garage

S & S. Repair

- Standard 0il, Div, Of Am, Oil.

Texaco, Inc.
Western Union Tele. Co.

Wyoming State Highway Dept.
Oscar A. Hall

Donna J. Connor

Virginian Hotel

Agricultural Extension Service
Joan L. Foss

* Eugene E, Inloes

Bancroft Whitney Company
C. L. Bates

Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.
S. K, Briggs )

*" Margo Cantlin

Gilbert Blumenthal
Frank S. Conaway
Mildred Jesmer

Kels Nickell

Childress &lectric Co.
City Steam Laundry
Dave's Standerd Service

Ferguson Mercantile Co. °
Gambles

G. G. Stoddard, D. D, S,
Valley Forge Flag Co.

Board of Pyblic Utilities
Johnson Service Co.

Northern Gas Company |

C. W. Ogburn

Rawlins Sanitary Col. System
L. C. Freeburg

Mrs. Yorothy Dunham
Sandra Rafter

1

Car Expense - Co. “heriff
Mileage & Expense

Car Expense & Tires
Mileage & Expense

Car Expense

Salary - Deputy Sheriff
Car Expense

Car Expense

Car Expense

Car Expense

Car Expense

Telegraph Service

State Radio

Mysc, - Extradition Fees
Mileage & Expense

Expense

Quarterly Salary - Co, Agent
Mileage & Expense

Mileage & Expense

Supplies - Court Library
Court Attorney

Law Library

Court Attorney

Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court
Salary & Rent of JP

Salary & Rent of JP - Dec.

Rent for JP

Rent for JP

Supplies
Jail Laundry
Gas & 0il & Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Care of Prisoners
Flag

Water Rent
Maintenance

Gas Service
Prisoners Board
Drayage

Mileage

Mileage & Postage
Mileage & Postage

State Treas. Dept. of Public Health Third Quarter-Health Nurse

Surgical Supply Center
Daily Times

" Wyo. Girls School

Pioneer Printing Co.
D. J. Gillilan Ins. Agency
Western Surety Company

" Wyo. Co. Officers Assoc.

Times Stationers
Carbon County Treasurer

' Workman's Printing
* Anderson's Sinclair Service

Bill's Conoco Service

* Continental 0il “ompany

Currey's Texaco Service

" Dixon Garage

Encampment Garage

* J. C. Kilburn Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co,
Robert Korkow

" Lincoln Highway Service

H. Larsen, Inc.

" Lloyd's Standard

" Lionel Love .
* McGee-Murphy Inc.
° Minter Mercantile

National Fleet Service

" Platte Valley Service

‘ Ramsay Tire Service

° Stan's Garage

" Structural Steel & “orge Co.
" Michael Todd & Co., Inc.

* Troxell Chevrolet
- U, S. Welding Supply, Inc.

. Wortham Machinery Co,

Office of the County “lerk
S. B. Patton

. James Sullins

oD WHw XD wow oA

Supplies

Printing & Publishing
Care of Girls
Supplies

Bond Premiums

Bond Premiums

Annual “ues

Suprplies T

Assignments

Printing & Publishing
Gas & 0il - R & B Dept.
R & B Gas & 0Oil

& B Gas & 041

& B Gas & 011

& B flas & 011

& B Gas & 0Oil

& B Gas & 0il

& B Parts

elephone Expense

& B Parts

& B Supplies

& B Gas & 0i1

& B Tires

& B Parts

& B Gas & 011

& B Tires

& B Gas & 011

& B Tires

& B Tires

& B Repairs & Parts

& B Parts
R & B and Sheriff Car Expense
Demurrage
Repairs & Parts R & B
MiSCo

Salary & Mileage of Commissioner
Salary &« Mileage of Commissioner

90.22
297.35
45,98
105.98
15.23
24,22
4,0k
60,2k
9.15
13.19
21.33
3.73

127,00
10.00
12,00
17.45

405,00
37.61

140.68
37.50
25,00

81.00
85,00
44,90
112.83
115.83
20,00
20,00
48,62
11.40
31.08

20,72
3.58
10.00
. 8.04
41,84
134.35
227.08
640,00
10.00
8,00

66,40
74,30
632.56
83.25
6“.20
19.30
195.50
459,00

238.30
872.10
111.65
92.76
6.15
284,87
12.37
90,83
117.57
238,00

175.71
35.95
23.50
19. 80

L,26°
41.38
.3.38

" 254,60

336.96
10,48

58.72
105.26
34. 26
112,09

71.83
20.3
u8.37

20,51
59.72

. 115.00
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The Weavers Supplies: - County Superintendent L 2.48
Frontier Office Equip. Supplies - " , 8.93
Houghton Mifflin Co. Supplies - ® . 5.40
Dick G. ‘Hiser *  Mileage & Expense of County Agent 73.26
F, B. Cronberg Mileage & Rent of JP ) 37.00
Ferguson Merc. Co. Supplies ' ' ' - 11.25
Bi-Rite Drug Store Supplies - Care of Prisoners ' 15.57
Shirley Basin Service R & B Gas & 011 S 77.65
Hiway Alignment Car Expense - County ~heriff . 19.54
George R. Salisbury Salary & Mileage - Co. Commissioner 176.17
The First Nat'l Bank Withholding Tax for December 1962 : 2399.80
Wyo. Retirement System Social Security for December 1962 : L67.35
: Business Men's Assurance Health Insurance for December 1962 . 148,20
> " Ohio Nat'l Lyfe Ins. Life Insurance for December 1962 47,81

Wyo. Retirement “ystem Teacher's Retirement , 7.65

Thereupon the old Board adjourned sine die,

January 8, 1963 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

Conmissioners elect George R. Salisbury; Jr. , John Niland and John Ortcn met fon the purpose of organizing
the new:Board. A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried appointing George R. Saiisbuny. Jr.
to act ds temporary chairman, Tne motidn wds made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried>thdt Commissioner
Salisbury be the permanent chairnan of the doard for a two year term.
APPOINTMENTS: The following appointments were made by the Board:

HEALTH OFFICER: James E, Cashman, M, D,, two-year term, expiring January 5, 1965,

WELFARE BOARD: John Niland, two-year term expiring January 5, 1965.

COUNTY SURVEYOR: Allen W, Mace, two-yéar term, expiring January 5, 1965.

COUNTY DEPOSITORIES: First National Bank, Rawlins, Wyoming for the year of 1963.
Rawlins National Bank, Rawlins, Wyoming for the year of 1963.

OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER; Rawlins Daily Times, two-year term, expiring January 5, 1965.
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the:fol%owing day. ‘
January 9, 1963. The Board resumed 1ts sess{on. all members present, Salisbury, Chairman,
POLL TAX A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried, authorizing the County “ssessor
to proceed with the collection of Poll Tax for 1963, in compliance with Section 39-236 Wyoming Statutes 1957.
CERTIFICATE CF PURCHASE NO..4053 was assigned to WAIter Zernichow for the sum of $392.16 on all of lots"
15-16 and 17 in Block "C" School Land Addition to the City of Rawlins. '
ABATEME&T AND TAX REBATE; as follows were allowed by the Board. )
leon Roper, Salt Lake City, Utah abatement of $?3.68 account erroneous assessment, 1961 hnd:1962.

Jolm O. Buehholz, Alcova, Wyo., tax rebate order No. 1653, $2.00 account double payment of poll ‘tax.
APPOINTMENTS AND

The appointments of the following deputies as presented by the elected officers were confirmed by the
Board,and bonds approved.

Giadys Achenbaugh, Deputy County Treasurer $1000 Joel H, Hays, County Treasurer | 50000

George R, Aydelott, Undersheriff 1500 Ruth H, Hornbeck, Deputy County ‘reasurer 1000
Mary Aydelott, Deputy County Treasurer 5000 Mildred Jesmer, Justice of the Peace . 1500
Gilvert Blumenthal, Justice of the Peace : 1500 Ida Johnson, Deputy Countg Assessor . 2000
Mary G. Bradford, Deputy County Clerk * 1500 Robert J. Korkow, Deputy “heriff ) 1500
Ruth M, Cables, Deputy County Clerk * 10000 Byron T. Knowles, Deputy Sheriff 1500
Harry S. Cashman, County Coroner -1000 Allen W, Mace, County Surveyor. 1000
0., E. Castle, Justice of the Peace 5000 Myrtle McJunkin, Deputy County Assessor 2000
Frank S.' “onaway, Justice of the Peace ’ 1500 Lillian Newell, Deputy County Clerk 1500
Donna J.* Connor, Co. Supt. of Schools’ ..~ 500 Kels Nickell, Justice of the Peace 1500
F. B. Cronberg, Justice of the Peace ’ 1500 John Niland, County Commissioner . 1000
Jomn V. Crow, County Attorney © 2000 ° C. W. Ogburn, County Sheriff 4000
Iris Delude, Deputy County Clerk o 1500 ° John Orton, County Commissioner . | 1000
R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk 4000 Charlotte Romick, Clerk of Dist. Court. 10000
R. A, Bakala, County Assessor 5000 _ George R, Salisbury, County Commissioner 1000
Betty J. Sheehan, Deputy County Clerk 1500 , Roy Simms, Deputy County Sheriff - 1500
Frances White, Deputy County Treasurer 5000 Mina T. Woodhouse, Deputy Cdunty Treasurer 5000
LaVerna J. Ziler, Deputy County Clerk 1500

There beil fyrther business the meeting was adjourned.

County Clerk




