

January 7, 1963

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of County Commissioners met at 3:00 P. M., Salisbury chairman, S. B. Patton and James S. Sullins present. The minutes of the meetings held December 4th and 5th were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Frank S. Conaway	Salary & Rent of JP	115.83
Pacific Power & Light Company	Electric Service - November	205.89
Mountain States Telephone Co.	Telephone Service - November	501.55
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	367.93
Mary G. Bradford	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	320.80
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	239.44
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	251.39
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	248.26
Donna J. Weeks	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	216.71
LaVerne J. Ziler	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	278.17
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	383.71
Mina T. Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. County Treas.	305.27
Gladys Achenbach	Salary - Dep. County Treas.	226.71
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. County Treas.	246.37
Ida H. Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	238.39
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	304.28
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	387.92
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	256.54
Ruth H. Hornbeck	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	258.26
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - County Sheriff	409.00
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	366.35
Patricia Quigley	Salary - Steno. Co. Sheriff	257.59
Irvin A. Bertram	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	286.46
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	118.31
Dewey Green	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	343.70
Byron Knowles	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.66
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	75.00
Frank McDonald	Salary - Jailor & Dep. Sheriff	226.79
Charles Ross	Salary - Jailor & Dep. Sheriff	314.77
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Superintendent	367.93
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Supt.	276.18
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court	363.71
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court	305.27
Mary C. Engstrom	Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court	36.59
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	340.16
Alfredo Gonzales	Salary - Court House Custodian	240.15
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Labor	306.28
Roy L. Bedford	R & B Labor	306.46
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	316.28
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	328.00
Robert J. Fitzgerald	R & B Labor	336.28
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	336.28
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	316.28
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Foreman	409.76
Theodore Lindi	R & B Labor	286.46
James W. Lucas	R & B Labor	286.46
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	316.28
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	339.06
Daniel L. Schinkel	Shop Foreman	368.84
Lauree Schinkel	R & B Labor	39.44
Frank Tatum	R & B Labor	316.28
Fredrick E. Woodward	R & B Labor	306.28
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - County Attorney	386.66
Larry Bustos	Sec. - County Attorney	257.28
John V. Crow	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	316.28
Sarah Sue Ingram	Salary - Sec. Co. Agent	258.26
Betty McGinness	Salary - Sec. Public Health Nurse	236.62
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Co. Health Officer	169.53
O. E. Castle	Salary - JP & Acting Coroner	179.80
Allen W. Mace	Salary - Co. Surveyor - Expense	518.30
Tad E. Hobbs	Salary - Assist. Co. Surveyor	167.35
American Photocopy Equip. Co.	Supplies	6.00
Pitney-Bowes Inc.	Postage Meter Adv.	12.56
Wyoming Drug Store	Supplies	5.30
Consolidated Freightways	Freight	5.00
The First Nat'l Bank	Telephone Exp.	4.57
Joel H. Hays	Mileage & Expense	17.00
KRAL Radio Station	Advertising	15.00
The Rawlins Nat'l Bank	Supplies	4.16
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.	Repairs	19.20
E. H. Boeckh & Associates	Supplies	32.50
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	75.66
George Aydelott	Telephone Expense	15.25

January 7, 1963

Continental Oil Company	Car Expense - Co. Sheriff	90.22
Dewey Green	Mileage & Expense	297.35
Gay Johnson's	Car Expense & Tires	45.98
Frank McDonald	Mileage & Expense	105.98
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Car Expense	15.23
Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	24.22
Sinclair Refining Co.	Car Expense	4.04
Stan's Garage	Car Expense	60.24
S & S. Repair	Car Expense	9.15
Standard Oil, Div. Of Am. Oil	Car Expense	13.19
Texaco, Inc.	Car Expense	21.33
Western Union Tele. Co.	Telegraph Service	3.73
Wyoming State Highway Dept.	State Radio	127.00
Oscar A. Hall	Misc. - Extradition Fees	10.00
Donna J. Connor	Mileage & Expense	12.00
Virginian Hotel	Expense	17.45
Agricultural Extension Service	Quarterly Salary - Co. Agent	405.00
Joan L. Foss	Mileage & Expense	37.61
Eugene E. Inloes	Mileage & Expense	140.68
Bancroft Whitney Company	Supplies - Court Library	37.50
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	25.00
Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.	Law Library	81.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	85.00
Margo Cantlin	Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court	44.90
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary & Rent of JP	112.83
Frank S. Conaway	Salary & Rent of JP - Dec.	115.83
Mildred Jesmer	Rent for JP	20.00
Kels Nickell	Rent for JP	20.00
Childress Electric Co.	Supplies	48.62
City Steam Laundry	Jail Laundry	11.40
Dave's Standard Service	Gas & Oil & Supplies	31.08
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies	20.72
Gambles	Supplies	3.58
G. G. Stoddard, D. D. S.	Care of Prisoners	10.00
Valley Forge Flag Co.	Flag	8.04
Board of Public Utilities	Water Rent	41.84
Johnson Service Co.	Maintenance	134.35
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	227.08
C. W. Ogburn	Prisoners Board	640.00
Rawlins Sanitary Col. System	Drayage	10.00
L. C. Freeburg	Mileage	8.00
Mrs. Dorothy Dunham	Mileage & Postage	66.40
Sandra Rafter	Mileage & Postage	74.30
State Treas. Dept. of Public Health	Third Quarter-Health Nurse	632.56
Surgical Supply Center	Supplies	83.25
Daily Times	Printing & Publishing	64.20
Wyo. Girls School	Care of Girls	62.00
Pioneer Printing Co.	Supplies	19.30
D. J. Gillilan Ins. Agency	Bond Premiums	195.50
Western Surety Company	Bond Premiums	459.00
Wyo. Co. Officers Assoc.	Annual dues	75.00
Times Stationers	Supplies	238.30
Carbon County Treasurer	Assignments	872.10
Workman's Printing	Printing & Publishing	111.65
Anderson's Sinclair Service	Gas & Oil - R & B Dept.	92.76
Bill's Conoco Service	R & B Gas & Oil	6.15
Continental Oil Company	R & B Gas & Oil	284.87
Currey's Texaco Service	R & B Gas & Oil	12.37
Dixon Garage	R & B Gas & Oil	90.83
Encampment Garage	R & B Gas & Oil	117.57
J. C. Kilburn Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	238.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	175.71
Robert Korkow	Telephone Expense	35.95
Lincoln Highway Service	R & B Parts	23.50
H. Larsen, Inc.	R & B Supplies	19.80
Lloyd's Standard	R & B Gas & Oil	4.26
Lionel Love	R & B Tires	41.38
McGee-Murphy Inc.	R & B Parts	3.38
Minter Mercantile	R & B Gas & Oil	254.60
National Fleet Service	R & B Tires	336.96
Platte Valley Service	R & B Gas & Oil	10.48
Ramsay Tire Service	R & B Tires	58.72
Stan's Garage	R & B Tires	105.26
Structural Steel & Forge Co.	R & B Repairs & Parts	34.26
Michael Todd & Co., Inc.	R & B Parts	112.09
Troxell Chevrolet	R & B and Sheriff Car Expense	71.83
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	Demurrage	20.38
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs & Parts R & B	48.37
Office of the County Clerk	Misc.	20.51
S. B. Patton	Salary & Mileage of Commissioner	59.72
James Sullins	Salary & Mileage of Commissioner	115.00

January 7, 1963

The Weavers	Supplies - County Superintendent	2.48
Frontier Office Equip.	Supplies - "	8.93
Houghton Mifflin Co.	Supplies - "	5.40
Dick G. Hiser	Mileage & Expense of County Agent	73.26
F. B. Cronberg	Mileage & Rent of JP	37.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies	11.25
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Supplies - Care of Prisoners	15.57
Shirley Basin Service	R & B Gas & Oil	77.65
Hiway Alignment	Car Expense - County Sheriff	19.94
George R. Salisbury	Salary & Mileage - Co. Commissioner	176.17
The First Nat'l Bank	Withholding Tax for December 1962	2399.80
Wyo. Retirement System	Social Security for December 1962	467.35
Business Men's Assurance	Health Insurance for December 1962	148.20
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins.	Life Insurance for December 1962	47.81
Wyo. Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	7.65

Thereupon the old Board adjourned sine die.

January 8, 1963

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

Commissioners elect George R. Salisbury, Jr., John Niland and John Orton met for the purpose of organizing the new Board. A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried appointing George R. Salisbury, Jr. to act as temporary chairman. The motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried that Commissioner Salisbury be the permanent chairman of the Board for a two year term.

APPOINTMENTS: The following appointments were made by the Board:

HEALTH OFFICER: James E. Cashman, M. D., two-year term, expiring January 5, 1965.

WELFARE BOARD: John Niland, two-year term expiring January 5, 1965.

COUNTY SURVEYOR: Allen W. Mace, two-year term, expiring January 5, 1965.

COUNTY DEPOSITORIES: First National Bank, Rawlins, Wyoming for the year of 1963.
Rawlins National Bank, Rawlins, Wyoming for the year of 1963.

OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER: Rawlins Daily Times, two-year term, expiring January 5, 1965.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

January 9, 1963. The Board resumed its session, all members present, Salisbury, Chairman.

POLL TAX: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried, authorizing the County Assessor to proceed with the collection of Poll Tax for 1963, in compliance with Section 39-236 Wyoming Statutes 1957.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 4053 was assigned to Walter Zernichow for the sum of \$392.16 on all of lots 15-16 and 17 in Block "C" School Land Addition to the City of Rawlins.

ABATEMENT AND TAX REBATE; as follows were allowed by the Board.

Leon Roper, Salt Lake City, Utah abatement of \$73.68 account erroneous assessment, 1961 and 1962.

John O. Buchholz, Alcova, Wyo. tax rebate order No. 1653, \$2.00 account double payment of poll tax.

APPOINTMENTS AND

BONDS: ~~As follows were presented to the Board and approved.~~

The appointments of the following deputies as presented by the elected officers were confirmed by the Board, and bonds approved.

Gladys Achenbaugh, Deputy County Treasurer	\$1000	Joel H. Hays, County Treasurer	50000
George R. Aydelott, Undersheriff	1500	Ruth H. Hornbeck, Deputy County Treasurer	1000
Mary Aydelott, Deputy County Treasurer	5000	Mildred Jesmer, Justice of the Peace	1500
Gilbert Blumenthal, Justice of the Peace	1500	Ida Johnson, Deputy County Assessor	2000
Mary G. Bradford, Deputy County Clerk	1500	Robert J. Korkow, Deputy Sheriff	1500
Ruth M. Cables, Deputy County Clerk	10000	Byron T. Knowles, Deputy Sheriff	1500
Harry S. Cashman, County Coroner	1000	Allen W. Mace, County Surveyor	1000
O. E. Castle, Justice of the Peace	5000	Myrtle McJunkin, Deputy County Assessor	2000
Frank S. Conaway, Justice of the Peace	1500	Lillian Newell, Deputy County Clerk	1500
Donna J. Connor, Co. Supt. of Schools	500	Kels Nickell, Justice of the Peace	1500
F. B. Cronberg, Justice of the Peace	1500	John Niland, County Commissioner	1000
John V. Crow, County Attorney	2000	C. W. Ogburn, County Sheriff	4000
Iris DeLude, Deputy County Clerk	1500	John Orton, County Commissioner	1000
R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk	4000	Charlotte Romick, Clerk of Dist. Court	10000
R. A. Hakala, County Assessor	5000	George R. Salisbury, County Commissioner	1000
Betty J. Sheehan, Deputy County Clerk	1500	Roy Simms, Deputy County Sheriff	1500
Frances White, Deputy County Treasurer	5000	Mina T. Woodhouse, Deputy County Treasurer	5000
LaVerna J. Ziler, Deputy County Clerk	1500		

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST

County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chairman